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RESOLVES 

01" TH:E: 

STATE OF MAINE. 



64 PAY ROLf. OF THE: HOUSE:. 

PAY ROLL of the members and officers of the House of 
the Seventy-second Legislature, at tbe session held in 
Augusta, commencing on the fourth day of .Tan uary, aud 
ending on the twenty-fourth day of March in the year of 
our Lord one thousand nine hundred and five. 

COUNTY OF ANDROSCOGGIN. 
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Auburn ....... Ansel Briggs ......... 55 150 161 
Henry vV. Oakes ...... 55 150 161 

Durham ......... Fred H. Miller ........ 70 150 164 
Leeds ........... R. E. Swain ........... 70 150 164 
Lewiston ...... Francois X. Belleau .... 55 150 161 

Alonzo M. Garcelon ... 55 150 161 
Frank A. Morey ..... , 55 150 161 
Michael T. O'Brien .... 55 150 161 

Lisbon ........ George F. Philbrook ... 45 150 159 
Livermore ...... Rush B. Bradford ..... 80 150 166 
Minot ......... Charles C. vVashburn .. 75 150 165 
vVales ......... David C. Hathaway .... 65 150 163 

1,947 

COUNTY OF AROOSTOOK. 

Blaine ....... . Aaron J. Fulton ...... 245 150 199 
Caribou ....... Eugene A. Holmes .... 275 150 205 
Castle Hill ..... Micajah H. Dudley .... 270 150 204 
Fort Fairfield ... Fred A. Thurlough .... 275 150 205 
Fort Kent ..... Joseph A. Laliberte .... 300 150 210 
Grand Isle ..... Patrick Therriault ..... 390 150 228 
Houlton. " .... Don A. H. Powers .... 220 150 194 
Island Falls .... Carl E. Milliken ••••• I 190 150 188 
Limestone ..... Charles A. Perry ...... 290 150 208 
Mllda waska . ' ... Theodule Albert ....... 415 150 233 
New Limerick .. Ellsworth Lougee ..... 215 ]50 193 
Presque Isle .... A. E. Irving .......... 260 150 202 
"''V oston ....... Veazie E. Price ....... 170 150 18'4 

2,653 



PAY ROLL OF 'I'HE HOUSE. 

COUNTY OF CUMBERLAND. 

TOWNS. 

Brunswick ..... 

Baldwin ...... . 
Bridgton ..... . 
Cape Elizabeth. 
Cumberland .. . 
Freeport ..... . 
Gorham ...... . 
Gray ........ . 
Otisfield ...... . 
Portland ..... . 

South Portland. 
Scarboro ...... . 
"'\Vestbrook ... . 

Yarmouth ..... 

NAMES. 

Stephen C. -Whitmore .. 
Franklin C. vVebb .... . 
Elmer E. Usher ...... . 
H. Elmer Seavey ..... . 
Harry S . Jordan ..... . 
Edward H. Trickey ... . 
Freeman M. Grant ... . 
Frederic A. Giddings .. 
George VV. Newbegin .. 
Ephraim B. Jillson ... . 
Percival P. Baxter .... . 
Morrill N. Drew, 

Speaker 
Frederick Hale ....... . 
Theodore A. Josselyn .. 
Joseph B. Reed ....... . 
J. Putnam Stevens ... . 
Edward C. Swett ..... . 
J. Calvin Knapp ..... . 
Ira C. Foss .......... . 
Isaiah D. Leighton .... . 
Fred A. Verrill ....... . 
Charles W . Jordan ... . 
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Carthage DanielW.Berry ...... 125150 175 
Chesterville.. . . Justus "T ehster. . . . . . .. 110 150 172 
NewSharon .... ByronA.Bean ........ 115150 173 
Phillips.. . . . . .. Joel H. Byron. . . . . . .. 120 150 174 

684 

65 
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COUNTY OF HANCOCK. 
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Castine ....... William G. Sargent .... 110 150 
Eden ......... Charles C. :Morrisoll .... 145 150 
Ellsworth ...... Alexander C. Hagerthy. 105 150 
Penobscot ..... Joseph M. Hutchins .... 115 150 
Sedgwick ...... Rufus E. Hagerthy ..... 125 150 
Surry ......... Winfield S. Treworgy .. 110 150 
Tremont ...... Henry Clark .......... 155 150 
V\Tinter Harbor. Bedford E. Tracy ...... 135 150 

COUNTY OF KENNEBEC. 

Augusta. . . . . .. William H. Gannett ... . 
Fred G. Kinsman .... . 

Benton ........ L. A. Davis ......... . 
Clinton. . . . . .. Arthur A. Shaw ...... . 
Gardiner. . . . .. Charles S. Cobb ...... . 
Hallowell. . . . .. 'William C. Johnson ... . 
Litchfield. . . . .. L. E. Dennison ...... . 
Readfield. . . . .. George A. Russell .... . 
Vassalboro .... Orrett J. Hussey ..... . 
Vienna. . . . . . .. vYallace E. San bol'll .. . 
WatervjJJe ..... vVillillill J. Lanigan ... . 

Charles F .• T ohnson ', .. . 
Winthrop. . . .. M. F. Norcross ...... . 

COUNTY OF KNOX. 

Appleton. . . . .. George H. Page ...... . 
Friendship. . . .. Enoch 'V. Bradford ... . 
North Haven... Sands H. 'Vitherspoon .. 
Rockland. . . . .. Arthur S. Littlefield .. . 

Sereno T. Kimball .... . 
St. George. . .. Kendrick F. Marshall. .. 
Union ........ Elias H. Burkett ...... . 
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PAY ROLL OF THE HOUSE. 

COUNTY OF LINCOLN. 

TOWNS. NAME:>. 

Boothbay Harbor Thomas VV. Baldwin ... 
Damariseotta ... Ellis VV. Nash ........ 
Jeffer:>on " .... Sheridan Hodgkins .... 
vVhitefield ..... Fessenden B. Turner ... 

COUNTY OF OXFORD. 

Bethel. . . . . . .. Henry H. Hasting-I:! ... . 
Dixfield. . . . . .. George L. Merrill .... . 
Lovell ........ George VV. Walker ... . 
Norway. " .... Edward E. vVitt ...... . 
Paris. . . . . . . .. "'\'Valter L. Gray ...... . 
Rumford. . . . .. Jerry H. Martin ...... . 
VV oodstock . . .. George L. Cushman .. . 
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85 150 
65 J 50 
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125 150 
90 150 
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COUNTY OF PENOBSCOT. 
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Bangor. . . . . . .. Charles E. Bliss. . . . . . . 75 150 165 
James B. Mullen. . . . . . 75 150 165 
Frank H. Tupper. . . . . . 75 150 165 

Brewer ........ D. Allston Sargent. . . . 80 150 166 
Charleston. . . .. Charles H. Scribner. . .. 110 150 172 
Etna .......... OrrisonW.Cole ....... 65150 163 
Garland. . . . . .. Cummings A. FawfJette. 75 150 165 
Hampden ...... Charles W. Page...... 90 150 ] 68 
Levant. . . . . . .. Frank White ......... 85 150 167 
Lincoln . . . . . .. Artemus "'\'Veatherbee. .. 120 150 174 
Milford. . . . . .. Albion Oakes. . . . . . . . . 85 150 167 
Millinocket. . .. George VV. Steal'tls . . .. 155 150 181 
Newport " . . .. George M. Barrows. . . . 50 150 160 
Old. Town. . . .. Leslie A. Buzzell.. . . . . 90 150 168 
Orono ........ George E. Thompson. . 85 150 167 
Seboeis PI. . . .. El'tlest L. Smart ...... 155 150 181 
Springfield .... Ralph Scribner. . . . . . .. 145 150 179 

2.873 
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68 PAY ROLL of 'fIn'; HOUSE. 

COUNTY OF PISCATAQUIS. 
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Blanchard ..... Edward P. Blanchard . . 155 150 
Dover ••••••• I Crowell C. Hall ........ 80 150 
Guilford ••••• I Harry W. Davis ....... 85 150 
Milo .......... Albert S. Leonard ..... 125 150 , 

COUNTY OF SAGADAHOC. 

Bath. . . . . . . . .. Samuel R. Percy ...... . 
Harold M. Sewall .... . 

Bowdoin .. . . .. Clarence O. Purinton .. 
Topsham . . . . .. Eugene ThomHs ...... . 

COUNTY OF SOMERSET. 

Anson ........ Fred ,V. Bunker ..... . 
ConcorCP ....... Edwin O. Vittum ..... . 
Cornville . . . . .. Cassius C. Kinsman ... . 
Madison. . . . . .. A. Ledyard Smhh ..... . 
Palmyra. . . . . .. Allison P. Howes ..... . 
Skowhegan .... Edward N. Merrill .... . 
Smithfield.. . . .. Haryey L. Sawyer .... . 

COUJ\TY OF 'VALDO. 

Belfast. . . . . . .. ()larence O. POOl' ..... . 
Freedom .. . . .. Addison B. Sparrow .. . 
Islesboro. . . . .. ~Winfield S. Pendleton .. 
Jackson. . . . . .. Everett E. Morton .... . 
Searsmont . . . .. Fran k A. Jones ....... . 
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35 180 
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PAY ROLL OF THt HOUSt. 69 

COUNTY OF WASHINGTON. 
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Addison ....... Ralph )Y. Longfellow .. 145 150 179 
Calais ......... John M. Johnson ...... 205 150 191 
Danforth ...... Varney A. Putnam ..... 165 150 183 
Dennysville .... Herbert H. Allan ...... 185 150 187 
Eastport ., .... Lincoln H. Newcomb .. 215 150 193 
Lubec ........ R. J. Peacock ........ 220 150 194 
Milbridge ...... George A. Sawyer ..... 140 150 178 
Machiasport .... W"illiam C. Hanson .... 180 150 186 
Pembroke ...... William H. ,ViIder .... 195 150 189 
Roque Bluffs ... Foster M. Thompson ... 180 150 186 

1,866 

COUNTY OF YORK. 

Berwick ....... James H. Downs ...... 115 150 173 
Biddeford ..... Richmond H. Ingersoll. . 80 150 166 

J oseph Sheve~leIl ...... 80 150 166 
Buxton ........ Samuel A. HilI ........ 80 150 166 
Cornish ....... 'ViIIiam R. Copp ...... 100 lSD 170 
)j;liot ......... Thomas F. Staples ..... 125 150 175 
Kennebunk .... Lendall )Y. Nash ...... 90 150 168 
Limerick ...... Frank M. Higgins ..... 95 150 169 
Limington ..... Benjamin E. Cousins ... 95 150 169 
North Bel'wick .. John E. Abbott ........ 105 150 171 
Saco .......... Jesse P. Smith ........ 80 150 166 
Sanford ....... George A. Goodwin .... 100 150 170 
South Berwick.. Isaac Libbey .......... 125 150 175 
York ......... Richard F. Talpey ., ... 135 150 177 

2,381 
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70 PAY ROLL OF 'tHE; HOUSE. 

OFFICERS. 
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Clerk ......... F,. M. Thompson ...... 5 800 801 
300 

Assistant Clerk. Harry R. Coolidge ..... 40 300 308 
300 

Messenger ..... F. H. Hoar ........... 175 150 185 
250 

1st Ass't Mess .. -William J. Smith ...... 10 150 152 
150 

2d Ass't Mess .. vVilliam H. Holmes .... 5 150 151 
150 

Document Clerk George H. Fishel' ...... 90 150 168 
150 

1st Folder ..... Joseph H. Dixon ...... 125 150 175 
150 

2d Folder •••• c Chapin Lydston ....... 30 150 156 
150 

3d Folder ..... L. E. Thornton ....... 305 150 211 
150 

Postmaster '" . Harry P. Hawes ....... 15 150 153 
150 

Expenses .......... 60 
Mail Carrier ... J ames A. Chase ....... 30 150 156 

150 
Door Keeper.~ .. R. C. Noyes .......... 40 150 158 

150 
Door Keeper ... E. Parker Craig ., ..... 190 150 188 

15 o 
Pages ......... Harold E. Weeks ...... 25 75 80 

75 
Frank Fellows ........ 110 75 97 

75 
Official Report's. J. S. Estes ........... 295 300 859 

A. H. Whitman ...... 65 300 36 3 

, 
$6,9~1 



PAY ROLL OF' THE HOUSE. 

CHAPLAINS. 

RESIDENCE. NAMES. 

Augusta ...... . Rev. Mr. Degen ............ . 
Rev. Mr. Dunnack .......... . 
Rev. Fr. Doherty ........... . 
Rev. Fr. Hamel ............ . 
Rev. Mr. Hayden ........... . 
Rev. Mr. Kearney .......... . 
Rev. Mr. Hope ............. . 
Rev. Mr. Livingston ........ . 
Rev. Mr. Mosher ........... . 
Rev. Mr. McKinnon ......... . 
Rev. :Mr. Spencer ........... . 

Hallowell ..... . Rev. Ml'. Canham ........... . 
Rev. Mr. Plummer .......... . 
Rev. Mr. "Wight ............ . 

Gardiner ..... . Rev. Mr. Clarke ............ . 
Rev. Mr. Joscelyn .......... . 
Rev. Mr. Quimby ........... . 
Rev. Mr. Lawton ............ . 
Rev. Mr. Tandberg ......... . 
Extra Chaplains ............ . 

RECAPITULATION. 

Members of the House ........... . $25,893 
6,921 

108 
Officers of' House ............... . 
Chaplains of House ............. . 

Total ..................... . $32,922 

Chapter 177. 
Reso:lve on the Pay Rol'l of the House. 
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4 
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Resolved) That there be paid out of the treasury of the state 
to the several persons nameci in the foregoing pay roll the' sum 
set against their names respectively, amounting to the sum of 
thirty-two thousanci, nine hundred twenty-two dollars. 

A.pproved l\~arch 24. 1903. 

Pay roll of 
Honse. 
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